03/25/97

CIVIL ACTION NO. CIV 97-0208-JC

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

MARK E. WEIDLER in his official capacity as Secretary of the New Mexico Environment Department and the NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, and

WILLIAM M. TURNER in his official capacity as New Mexico Natural Resources Trustee and the NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES TRUSTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SPARTON TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Defendant.

ANSWER OF DEFENDANT SPARTON TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Defendant, Sparton Technology, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Sparton") for its answer to Plaintiffs' Complaint states and alleges as follows:

1. Sparton admits that the Complaint purports to be brought under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA"), the New Mexico Hazardous Waste Act, the New Mexico Water Quality Act, and under federal and New Mexico common law, and that Plaintiffs seek to enjoin Sparton and seek restitution of certain costs, but deny all of the other allegations in paragraph 1 of the Complaint.

2. Sparton admits the allegations of paragraphs 2, 3, and 4 of the Complaint.

NO.041 D04

3. Paragraph 5 of the Complaint contains conclusions of law to which no response is required.

4. Sparton denies the allegations of paragraph 6 of the Complaint.

5. Paragraph 7 of the Complaint contains conclusions of law to which no response is required.

6. Sparton denies the allegations of paragraph 8 of the Complaint.

7. Sparton admits the allegations of paragraph 9 of the Complaint.

8. Paragraph 10 of the Complaint contains legal conclusions to which no response is required.

9. Sparton admits the allegations is paragraph 11 of the Complaint, except that it denies it ceased manufacturing operations in 1994.

10. Sparton admits the allegations in paragraph 12 of the Complaint, except it denies that it continued to generate metal plating waste after 1992, it denies that it disposed of metal plating waste in a concrete basin located on the facility property, it denies that it disposed of metal plating waste in two surface impoundments on the facility, and it denies it has ceased manufacturing operations.

11. Sparton admits the allegations of paragraph 13, except that it denies it generated spent chlorinated solvent after 1994, it denies that it disposed of spent solvent in a concrete sump located on the facility property, it denies that it stored spent

-2-

s., :

18:08

NO.041 D25

chlorinated solvent in steel drums on site prior to shipment for all disposal offsite after 1994.

12. Paragraph 14 of the Complain contains conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton denies that it generated metal plating waste after 1992, and it denies that those waste are properly designated "F006," "F007," "F008," and "F009."

13. Faragraph 15 of the Complaint contains conclusions of law to which no response is required.

14. Faragraph 16 of the Complaint contains conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton denies spent chlorinated solvents were generated from its manufacturing operations after 1994, and denies the spent solvents are properly designated "F001, F002, F004 and F005."

15. Paragraph 17 of the Complaint contains conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent the paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton denies spent chlorinated solvents were generated from its manufacturing operations after 1994.

16. Sparton denies the allegations of paragraph 18 of the Complaint.

17. Sparton is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations in the first sentence of paragraph 19, because it does not know what Plaintiffs

-3-

18:08

NO.041 D06

believe constitutes "contamination." Additionally, Sparton denies that it disposed of hazardous waste and solid waste at the To the extent the Plaintiffs use the term facility. "contamination" to describe a situation where groundwater contains substances above drinking water limits, then Sparton admits groundwater both on the facility property and off the facility property has been "contaminated." Sparton denies that such contamination presents an imminent and substantial endangerment to health or the environment as alleged in the second sentence of Based on its assumption about the meaning the paragraph 19. Plaintiffs intended for the term "contamination," Sparton admits the third sentence, denies the fourth sentence, is without knowledge sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the fifth sentence, because the Plaintiffs have not identified which substances they are referring to, and therefore, denies the same, admits the sentences six through nine, denies the tenth sentence, admits the eleventh and twelfth sentences, denies the thirteenth sentence, admits the fourteenth and fifteenth sentences, denies the sixteenth sentence, admits the seventeenth and eighteenth sentences and denies the nineteenth sentence.

18. Sparton admits the first sentence of paragraph 20 of the Complaint. Sparton denies the second sentence of paragraph 20 of the Complaint. Sparton admits that the third sentence of paragraph 20 correctly describes conclusions set forth in a document entitled "Final Decision RCRA Corrective Action," but denies such conclusions are correct.

-4-

19. Sparton denies the allegation of paragraph 21 of the Complaint to the extent Plaintiffs are suggesting that Sparton has been unwilling to implement any part of the corrective action remedy that EPA has selected; but admits the allegation to the extent it is intended to describe every aspect of the Corrective Action Remedy, which has yet to be fully defined.

20. Sparton is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations in paragraph 22 of the Complaint, and, therefore, denies same.

21. Sparton is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations in paragraph 23 of the Complaint, and, therefore, denies same.

22. Sparton denies the allegations is paragraph 24 of the Complaint.

23. Sparton denies the allegations in paragraph 25 of the Complaint.

24. Sparton denies the allegations in paragraph 26 of the Complaint.

25. With respect to paragraph 27 of the Complaint, Sparton incorporates as if fully set forth herein the responses stated in paragraphs 1 through 25 above.

26. Paragraph 28 of the Complaint contains a legal conclusion to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton admits that it is a past generator of hazardous or solid waste, but denies the remaining allegations.

-5-

27. Paragraph 29 of the Complaint contains a legal conclusion to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton admits that it is a past owner or operator of a storage facility for hazardous or solid waste, but denies the remaining allegations.

28. Paragraph 30 of the Complaint contains a legal conclusion to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton admits that the "facility" is a past storage facility for hazardous or solid waste, but denies the remaining allegations.

29. Paragraph 31 of the Complaint contains a legal conclusion to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton admits that it has contributed to the past storage of hazardous and solid waste at the "facility," but denies the remaining allegations.

30. Sparton denies the allegations of paragraphs 32, 33, and 34 of the Complaint.

31. With respect to paragraph 35 of the Complaint, Sparton incorporates as if fully set forth herein the responses stated in paragraphs 1 through 30 above.

32. Paragraph 36 of the Complaint contains a legal conclusion to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton admits that it is a past generator of hazardous or solid waste, but denies the remaining allegations.

-6-

18:08

NO.041 D09

33. Paragraph 37 of the Complaint contains a legal conclusion to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton admits that it is a past owner or operation of a storage facility for hazardous or solid waste, but denies the remaining allegations.

34. Paragraph 38 of the Complaint contains a legal conclusion to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton admits that the "facility" is a past storage facility for hazardous or solid waste, but denies the remaining allegations.

35. Paragraph 39 of the Complaint contains a legal conclusion to which no response is required. To the extent that paragraph contains factual allegations that might require a response, Sparton admits that it has contributed to the past storage of hazardous and solid waste at the "facility," but denies the remaining allegations.

36. Sparton denies the allegations of paragraphs 40,41, 42, and 43 of the Complaint.

37. With respect to paragraph 44 of the Complaint, Sparton incorporates as if fully set forth herein the responses stated in paragraphs 1 through 36 above.

38. Sparton denies the allegations of paragraphs 45, 46, 47,48, and 49 of the Complaint.

39. With respect to paragraph 50 of the Complaint, Sparton incorporates as if fully set forth herein the responses stated in paragraphs 1 through 38 above.

-7-

40. Sparton denies the allegations of paragraphs 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, and 56 of the Complaint.

41. With respect to paragraph 57 of the Complaint, Sparton incorporates as if fully set forth herein the responses stated in paragraphs 1 through 46 above.

42. Sparton is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained in paragraph 58 of the Complaint, and, therefore, denies same.

43. Sparton denies the allegations of paragraphs 59, 60, and61 of the Complaint.

44. Sparton denies the prayer for relief.

45. Sparton denies all allegations not admitted in this answer.

AFFIRMATIVE OR ADDITIONAL DEFENSE

1. Flaintiffs' Complaint fails to state any claim upon which relief can be granted.

2. Plaintiffs' claims, if any, are barred, in whole or in part, by the doctrine of unclean hands.

3. Plaintiffs' claims, if any, are barred, in whole or in part, by estoppel or laches.

4. To the extent Plaintiffs have any right to restitution, and Defendant denies they do, they are only entitled to recover costs they have incurred.

-8-

ä

NO.041 011

5. To the extent Plaintiffs have any right to restitution, and Defendant denies they do, they are only entitled to recover necessary costs.

6. To the extent Plaintiffs have any right to restitution, and Defendant denies that they do, they are only entitled to recover reasonable costs.

7. This action should be stayed pending the outcome of a lawsuit filed by the United States, involving the same nucleus of operative facts and seeking essentially the same relief.

RODEY, DICKASON, SLEAN, AKIN & ROBB, P.A.

James P/ Fitzgerald Counsel for Defendant Spartan Technology, Inc. P.O. Box 1888 Albuquerque, NM 87103 (505)765-5900

THOMPSON & KNIGHT tun.

James B. Harris 1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 3300 Dallas, TX 75201-4693 (214) 969-1700

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing pleading was mailed to opposing counsel of record this 25th day of March, 1997. James P. Fitzgerald

-9-

NO.041 D01

•		
	RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN & ROBB, P. A.	
ACHI L. ROBE JANES C. MYCHE JOHN S. SCHUTZ BEREFT N. 37, JOHN JOSEPH B. BOCHELLE JORENT N. 37, JOHN JOSEPH B. BOCHELLE JOREN J. MULLINS SCOTT D. GOOD HORE S. MCCHTHLE SLISH B. THEOCHOORI BH ROBES G. MCCHTHLE SLISH B. THEOCHOORI BH ROBES G. MCCHTHLE SLISH J. THEOCHOORI BH	COUNSELORS AND ATTORNEYS AT LAW	COUNSES
JOBERN & NULLINS SCOTT D. GORDON	ALQUOLEROUE PLAZA	RICHARD C. MRIZHER GARY D. EISENBERG
ROBERT & MOCURINE SUSAN & THEOCOMORT BN	301 THIRD STREET NW, SUITE 2200	JOHN D. CLINE
JOHN P SALALAR CHIAN H LONATTA		THOMAS & GULLEY
WILLIAM S. DOKON MARIN A SMITH	ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 67102	LESLIE NICARTHY APOOACA
ACX D. THROCAMONTON THEREEA W PARATAN	P. O. SOX (888	
	ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103	OF COUNSEL DON L DICKASON
HARA C. MCCONNG JAY D. HULL CATHYERNE T. COLDERED CHARLES J. YORL THAVE R. COLLER HARY REDITER CASTLE JO SANTON BRAYER THOMAS L. STANL		LACKSON G. ANN BAY N. RODEY
	TELEPHONE (505) 765-5900	_
E MARK MOWERY PAUL C. COLUME		PEARCE C. RODEY 0889-1958
PATHICK M. SHAY REVIN UNDERSTEN NANCY & APPLETY JUPPREY M. CROASOCLI.	FACSIMILE (505) 768-7395	MUTIWE & 2 CON LING-1533
DAND C DAVENFORT, JR. JEFFREY L LOWRY DEBUG SCHERO TIME DEBORAH E MANN ELLEN Y, SHRAR ALLEE L WAYNE		BANTA FE OFFICE
TRACY MEGICE JOINS ANY E BADGER		MARCY PLAZA, SUITE IOI
HENRY & BOHMMOTT THOMAS & OUTLON CHARLES & PHACELL SETH & SAAMS		123 EAST MARCY STREET P. D. BOX 1357
		SANTA FE, NM 87504-1357
	FACSIMILE NO. (505) 768-7395	TELEPHONE 984-0100
	COVER PAGE	FACSIMILE 009-2542
		<u> </u>
		WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER
DATE:	March 25, 1997	
	•	
TO:	Ana Marie Ortiz	
TELEPHONE NO:	(505) 827-2987	
FACSIMILE NO.:	(505) 827-1628	
FROM:	Tomas D. Ditercomald	
Prom:	James P. Fitzgerald	

PAGE: 11 Includes this cover page

If you do not receive any of these pages, please call 768-7399.

OPERATOR: Jennifer Jelson

1

IMPORTANT: THE REFORMATION OD VTAMED IN THIS FACSIMLE MERSAGE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND INTENDED BOLELY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPENT, OR THE BUPLOVEE OR AGENT RESPONSELE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE MERTERY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, COPYING, OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS SITRICTLY PROMISITED. IF YOU HAVE FECENCED THIS FACSIMLE IN EPROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE GENDER MALEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE, AND RETURN THE FACSIMULE TO THE SENDER AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOLL

.

03/25/97

NO.041 D02

JOHN D. ROBB JAMES C BITCHIE Robert M St. John Josefn J Hulins Mark K. Adams Robert C. McCorkle Brucc Mall	
JOINT IS GLAZAR WILLIAM & DIXON JOINT IS GUITTON RDI D. THROCKMONTON JONATINAN W. HUNGS W. ROBERT LASATER, JR MARK C. MELERING CATHERINE Y BOLDBERD	
TRAVIS R. COLLIER JO GAXTON BRAYER S. I. BETZER, JR. EDWARD RECCO W. MARK HOWERY PATRICK H. SHAY MANCY J. APPLETY	
DAVIO C. DAVENPORT, JR. DEBRA ROMERO THAL GLICH T. SKRAR TRACY MEGET JENKS HONTY M. SOHNHOFT CHARLES & PURCELL JAMES P. ATZOERALD	

NOREW G. SCHULTZ OHN M. BLANT DEEPH B. ROCHELLE COTT D. GORDON USAN S. THROCKNORTOLI USAN S. THROCKNORTOLI NAME S. THROCKNORTOLI USAN R. BARTER SCANF. COLLING USAN C. COLLING DIAN K. CARGE DANN NEW C. MAGGER HOMAS A. CUTLER TH L. DANGS RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN & RODE, P. A. COUNSELORS AND ATTORNEYS AT LAW ALBUDUCROUE PLAZA 201 THIRD STREET NW. SUITE 2200 ALBUDUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 67102

> A C SOX 1888 ALSUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

> > TELEPHONE (505) 765-5900

FACSIMILE (506) 768-7395

March 25, 1997

COUNSEL JETPREY W. LOUBET RICTURE C. MINZNER GARY D. EISENBERG JOHN D. CLINE BENJAMIN C. ROYDAL THOMAS P GULLAY LEDLE MECARTHY APDAL

> OF COURSEL OON L DICKASON JACKSON G. AKIN RAY H. RODEY

PEARCE C. RODEY (1889-1958) WILLIAM & SLOAN (1940-1983)

54NTA FE OFFICE MARCY FLAZA, SUITE IOI 123 EAST MARCY STREET P. 0. 80X 1357 54NTA FE, NM 8380+1357 YELEPHONE 968+0100 AREA CODE 805 FACSIMILE 989-9542

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER

768-7394

VIA FACSINILE AND REGULAR MAIL

Charles De Saillan, Esq. Environmental Erforcement Div. P.O. Drawer 1508 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508

Ana Marie Ortiz, Esq. New Mexico Environment Department 1190 St. Francis Drive P.O. Box 26110 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-6110

Re: State of New Mexico, et al. v. Sparton Technology, Inc., United States District Court Cause No. CIV 97-0208-JC

Dear Counsel:

Transmitted herewith please find a copy of Defendant Sparton Technology, Inc.'s Answer in the above-referenced matter.

Sincerely yours

RODEY, DICKASON SLOAN, AKIN & ROBB, P.A.

By Fitzgerald James R .

JPF/jkj Enclosure

cc w/encl: James B. Harris, Esq. cc w/out encl: Bruce Hall, Esq.

į